the word units and the decimal comma is put and then the decimal part is read naming 

the place occupied by the last digit, in that sense, if the decimal has zero units, only the 

decimal part is read naming the place occupied by the last digit,  for example, the 

following rational number: 56005942,0010002 which would read: fifty-six million five 

thousand nine hundred and forty-two unitscoma one thousand two ten millionths (Diaz 

& Silva, 2021). 

In both the addition and subtraction of rational numbers, it is elementary that 

the decimal point is aligned one below the other between the addends, and between the 

minuend and subtraction, respectively, as can be seen in Table 2, so it is necessary to